
HEALTHMAN PLASTIC & RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY COSTING GUIDE 2014

Code Terminology

Average 

Duration 

Professional

 HealthMan 

Private 

Tariff 

(VAT Incl.) 

 HealthMan 

RCF 

             

Discovery 

Tariffs     

(VAT incl.) 

 DH

RCF 

 FedHealth  

(VAT Incl.) 

 FedHealth 

RCF 

                        

GEMS 

Tariffs               

(VAT Incl.) 

 GEMS 

RCF 

 

Profmed 

 Profmed 

RCF 

Units  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R 

Consultations:

See the Notes below for All Tariffs

0109 Hospital follow-up visit 15 531.30                   35.423 180.40         12.027   254.10         16.937          251.70            16.778 259.10            17.276            

0129 Prolonged first/follow-up consultation : 15 min 15 531.30                   35.423 251.60         16.773   254.10         16.937          251.70            16.778 259.10            17.276            

0130 Telephone consultation (all hours) 12 425.10                   35.423 201.40         16.783   203.30         16.945          259.90            16.778 207.30            17.276            

0132 Repeat Script 5 177.10                   35.423 83.80            16.760   84.80            16.960          83.90               16.778 86.40              17.276            

0133 Writing of special motivations 9 318.80                   35.423 150.80         16.756   152.40         16.932          151.00            16.778 155.50            17.276            

0145 Consultation : Away from doctor's room 6 212.50                   35.423 100.80         16.800   101.60         16.933          100.70            16.778 103.70            17.276            

0146 Unscheduled consultation: Emergency (cons.room) 8 283.40                   35.423 134.20         16.775   135.50         16.933          134.20            16.778 138.20            17.276            

0147 Unscheduled consultation:Emergency(not cons.room) 14 495.90                   35.423 235.00         16.786   237.10         16.933          234.90            16.778 241.90            17.276            

0173 Hospital Consultation 15 531.30                   35.423 437.30         29.153   287.90         19.194          285.30            19.023 449.10            29.941            

0174 Hospital Consultation 30 1,062.70                35.423 437.30         14.577   287.90         9.597            285.30            11.776 449.10            14.971            

0175 Hospital Consultation 45 1,594.00                35.423 437.30         9.718     287.90         6.398            285.30              7.851 449.10            9.980              

0190 Consultation 15 531.30                   35.423 461.40         30.760   287.90         19.194          285.30            19.023 449.10            29.941            

0191 Consultation 30 1,062.70                35.423 461.40         15.380   287.90         9.597            285.30            11.776 449.10            14.971            

0192 Consultation 45 1,594.00                35.423 461.40         10.253   287.90         6.398            285.30              7.851 449.10            9.980              

0199 Chronic Medicine Forms 21.43 759.10                   35.423 359.60         16.780   362.90         16.933          359.50            16.778 370.20            17.276            

Procedures

0202 Setting of sterile tray 10 354.20                   35.423 103.90         10.389   104.80         10.480          106.60         10.663   107.00            10.699            

0257 Drainage of major hand or foot infection: Drainage of major abscess with necrosis of tissue 87 3,081.80                35.423 903.80         10.389   912.60         10.489          927.70         10.663   930.80            10.699            

0289 Large skin grafts, composite skin grafts, large full thickness free skin grafts 234 8,289.00                35.423 2,431.00      10.389   2,454.20      10.488          2,495.20      10.663   2,503.50        10.699            

0290 Reconstructive procedures and skin graft by myo-cutaneous or fascio-cutaneous flap 410 14,523.40              35.423 4,259.50      10.389   4,300.30      10.488          4,371.90      10.663   4,386.40        10.699            

0291 Reconstructive procedures grafting by micro-vascular re-anastomosis 800 28,338.40              35.423 8,311.20      10.389   8,390.60      10.488          8,530.60      10.663   8,558.90        10.699            

0293 Contour grafts (excluding cost of material) 206 7,297.10                35.423 2,140.10      10.389   2,160.60      10.488          2,196.60      10.663   2,203.90        10.699            

0294 Vascularised bone graft with or without soft tissue 1200 42,507.60              35.423 12,466.80    10.389   12,585.90    10.488          12,795.90    10.663   12,838.30      10.699            

0295 Local skin flaps (large, complicated) 206 7,297.10                35.423 2,140.10      10.389   2,160.60      10.488          2,196.60      10.663   2,203.90        10.699            

0296 Other procedures of major technical nature 206 7,297.10                35.423 2,140.10      10.389   2,160.60      10.488          2,196.60      10.663   2,203.90        10.699            

0297 Subsequent major procedures for repair of same lesion 104 3,684.00                35.423 1,080.50      10.389   1,090.80      10.488          1,109.00      10.663   1,112.70        10.699            

0299 Major abdominal lipectomy with repositioning of umbilicus 275 9,741.30                35.423 2,857.00      10.389   2,884.30      10.488          2,932.40      10.663   2,942.10        10.699            

0302 Stitching of soft-tissue injuries: Deep laceration involving limited muscle damage 64 2,267.10                35.423 664.90         10.389   671.10         10.486          682.40         10.663   684.70            10.699            

0303 Stitching of soft-tissue injuries: Deep laceration involving extensive muscle damage 128 4,534.10                35.423 1,329.80      10.389   1,342.50      10.488          1,364.90      10.663   1,369.40        10.699            

0304 Major debridement of wound, sloughectomy or secondary suture 50 1,771.20                35.423 519.50         10.389   524.40         10.489          533.20         10.663   534.90            10.699            

0307

Excision and repair by direct suture; excision nail fold or other minor procedures of similar 

magnitude 27 956.40                   35.423 280.50         10.389   283.20         10.490          287.90         10.663   288.90            10.699            

0308 Each additional small procedure done at the same time 14 495.90                   35.423 145.40         10.389   146.90         10.494          149.30         10.663   149.80            10.699            

0311 Excision of large benign tumour (more than 5 cm) 55 1,948.30                35.423 571.40         10.389   576.80         10.488          586.50         10.663   588.40            10.699            

0313 Extensive resection for malignant soft tissue tumour including muscle 283.9 10,056.60              35.423 2,949.40      10.389   2,977.60      10.488          3,027.30      10.663   3,037.30        10.699            

0314

Requiring repair by large skin graft or large local flap or other procedures of similar 

magnitude 104 3,684.00                35.423 1,080.50      10.389   1,090.80      10.488          1,109.00      10.663   1,112.70        10.699            

0315

Requiring repair by small skin graft or small local flap or other procedures of similar 

magnitude 55 1,948.30                35.423 571.40         10.389   576.80         10.488          586.50         10.663   588.40            10.699            

0321 Biopsy or excision of cyst, benign tumour, aberrant breast tissue, duct papilloma 94.2 3,336.80                35.423 978.60         10.389   988.00         10.488          1,004.50      10.663   1,007.80        10.699            

0330 Nipple and areola reconstruction 95 3,365.20                35.423 987.00         10.389   996.50         10.489          1,013.00      10.663   1,016.40        10.699            

0334 Removal of breast implant by means of capsulectomy: Per breast 234 8,289.00                35.423 2,431.00      10.389   2,454.20      10.488          2,495.20      10.663   2,503.50        10.699            

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates
Base Rates
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COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates
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0335 Implantation of internal subpectoral mammary prosthesis in post mastectomy patients 150 5,313.50                35.423 1,558.40      10.389   1,573.30      10.489          1,599.50      10.663   1,604.80        10.699            

0337 Reduction: Mammoplasty for pathological hypertrophy: Unilateral 234 8,289.00                35.423 2,431.00      10.389   2,454.20      10.488          2,495.20      10.663   2,503.50        10.699            

0339 Reduction: Mammoplasty for pathological hypertrophy: Bilateral 410 14,523.40              35.423 4,259.50      10.389   4,300.30      10.488          4,371.90      10.663   4,386.40        10.699            

0351 Major burns: Resuscitation (including supervision and intravenous therapy - first 48 hours) 276 9,776.70                35.423 2,867.40      10.389   2,894.80      10.488          2,943.10      10.663   2,952.80        10.699            

0354 Tangential excision and grafting: Large 200 7,084.60                35.423 2,077.80      10.389   2,097.60      10.488          2,132.60      10.663   2,139.70        10.699            

0361 Z-plasty 220.1 7,796.60                35.423 2,286.60      10.389   2,447.10      11.118          2,347.00      10.663   2,354.80        10.699            

0376 Dupuytren's contracture: Fasciectomy 218 7,722.20                35.423 2,264.80      10.389   2,286.40      10.488          2,324.60      10.663   2,332.30        10.699            

0767 Hand: Flexor tendon suture: Primary (per tendon) 128 4,534.10                35.423 1,329.80      10.389   1,342.50      10.488          1,364.90      10.663   1,369.40        10.699            

0771 Extensor tendon suture: Primary (per tendon) 129.7 4,594.40                35.423 1,347.50      10.389   1,360.40      10.488          1,383.00      10.663   1,387.60        10.699            

0782 Carpal tunnel syndrome 98.7 3,496.30                35.423 1,025.40      10.389   1,035.20      10.489          1,115.60      11.303   1,055.90        10.699            

1085

Total reconstruction of the nose: Including reconstruction of nasal septum , nasal pyramid 

and nasal tip 350 12,398.10              35.423 3,636.20      10.389   3,670.90      10.488          3,732.10      10.663   3,969.20        11.340            

1087

Reconstruction consisting of any two of the following:Septum plasty,osteotomy,nasal tip 

reconstruction 210 7,438.80                35.423 2,181.70      10.389   2,202.60      10.489          2,239.30      10.663   2,246.70        10.699            

1210

Intensive care: Category 3: Cases with multiple organ failure or Category 2 patients : 

Subsequent days 50 1,771.20                35.423 519.50         10.389   524.40         10.489          533.20         10.663   534.90            10.699            

1499 Lip reconstruction following an injury: Direct repair 105.6 3,740.70                35.423 1,097.10      10.389   1,107.60      10.489          1,126.00      10.663   1,129.80        10.699            

1501 Lip reconstruction following an injury or tumour removal: Flap repair 206 7,297.10                35.423 2,140.10      10.389   2,160.60      10.488          2,196.60      10.663   2,203.90        10.699            

3185 Staged procedure for partial or total loss of eyelid: First stage 259 9,174.60                35.423 2,690.80      10.389   2,716.60      10.489          2,761.80      10.663   2,770.90        10.699            

3189 Full thickness eyelid laceration for tumour or injury: Direct repair 136.5 4,835.20                35.423 1,418.10      10.389   1,431.70      10.489          1,455.50      10.663   1,460.40        10.699            

3191 Blepharoplasty: Upper lid for improvement in function (unilateral) 150.2 5,320.50                35.423 1,560.40      10.389   1,575.40      10.489          1,601.60      10.663   1,606.90        10.699            

3269 Major congenital deformity reconstruction of external ear: Bilateral 242 8,572.40                35.423 2,514.10      10.389   2,538.30      10.489          2,580.50      10.663   2,589.10        10.699            

Note:

2. Tariffs may differ due to rounding

3. Above codes are the most frequently used codes and is not all inclusive of all the codes

4. Increases from 2013 are as follow:

   a. GEMS = 2013 Scheme Tariff +3.34% for consultations and +6% for procedures

   b. Discovery Health = 2013 Tariff +6%

   c. Profmed = 2013 Tariff +6%

   d. Fedhealth = 2013 Tariff +5.4%

   e. The HealthMan Private Tariff has been fixed at a maximum RCF of R35.423.  This RCF is based on updated costing studies for Paediatricians in 2011/12.  Also note this RCF is 13.65% higher than the Discovery Executive rate for procedures.

6. Discovery Premier A Procedure Rates have NOT been split between In-Hospital & Out-Hospital.  Use as appropriate.  

7. The Healthman tariff for codes that relate to equipment have been retained at GEMS rate*

8. All Tariffs are inlcusive of VAT

Disclaimer:

The above schedule is based on information avaiable to HealthMan and HealthMan will NOT be held responsible for any losses incurred by practitioners resulting from the use of this schedule. 

Legend:

DH = Discovery Health

DPA = Direct Payment Arrangement

Prem = Premier

R = Rand

RCF = Rand Conversion Factor (Rand Value per Unit)

VAT = Value Added Tax

1. Codes, Descriptors and Unit Values have been extracted from the SAMA Electronic Medical Doctors Coding Manual (eMDCM) previously known as the SAMA Doctors Billing Manual (DBM).  
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Code Terminology

Average 
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Professional

 HealthMan 

Private 

Tariff 

(VAT Incl.) 

 HealthMan 

RCF 

Units  R  R 

Consultations:

See the Notes below for All Tariffs

0109 Hospital follow-up visit 15 531.30                   35.423 

0129 Prolonged first/follow-up consultation : 15 min 15 531.30                   35.423 

0130 Telephone consultation (all hours) 12 425.10                   35.423 

0132 Repeat Script 5 177.10                   35.423 

0133 Writing of special motivations 9 318.80                   35.423 

0145 Consultation : Away from doctor's room 6 212.50                   35.423 

0146 Unscheduled consultation: Emergency (cons.room) 8 283.40                   35.423 

0147 Unscheduled consultation:Emergency(not cons.room) 14 495.90                   35.423 

0173 Hospital Consultation 15 531.30                   35.423 

0174 Hospital Consultation 30 1,062.70                35.423 

0175 Hospital Consultation 45 1,594.00                35.423 

0190 Consultation 15 531.30                   35.423 

0191 Consultation 30 1,062.70                35.423 

0192 Consultation 45 1,594.00                35.423 

0199 Chronic Medicine Forms 21.43 759.10                   35.423 

Procedures

0202 Setting of sterile tray 10 354.20                   35.423 

0257 Drainage of major hand or foot infection: Drainage of major abscess with necrosis of tissue 87 3,081.80                35.423 

0289 Large skin grafts, composite skin grafts, large full thickness free skin grafts 234 8,289.00                35.423 

0290 Reconstructive procedures and skin graft by myo-cutaneous or fascio-cutaneous flap 410 14,523.40              35.423 

0291 Reconstructive procedures grafting by micro-vascular re-anastomosis 800 28,338.40              35.423 

0293 Contour grafts (excluding cost of material) 206 7,297.10                35.423 

0294 Vascularised bone graft with or without soft tissue 1200 42,507.60              35.423 

0295 Local skin flaps (large, complicated) 206 7,297.10                35.423 

0296 Other procedures of major technical nature 206 7,297.10                35.423 

0297 Subsequent major procedures for repair of same lesion 104 3,684.00                35.423 

0299 Major abdominal lipectomy with repositioning of umbilicus 275 9,741.30                35.423 

0302 Stitching of soft-tissue injuries: Deep laceration involving limited muscle damage 64 2,267.10                35.423 

0303 Stitching of soft-tissue injuries: Deep laceration involving extensive muscle damage 128 4,534.10                35.423 

0304 Major debridement of wound, sloughectomy or secondary suture 50 1,771.20                35.423 

0307

Excision and repair by direct suture; excision nail fold or other minor procedures of similar 

magnitude 27 956.40                   35.423 

0308 Each additional small procedure done at the same time 14 495.90                   35.423 

0311 Excision of large benign tumour (more than 5 cm) 55 1,948.30                35.423 

0313 Extensive resection for malignant soft tissue tumour including muscle 283.9 10,056.60              35.423 

0314

Requiring repair by large skin graft or large local flap or other procedures of similar 

magnitude 104 3,684.00                35.423 

0315

Requiring repair by small skin graft or small local flap or other procedures of similar 

magnitude 55 1,948.30                35.423 

0321 Biopsy or excision of cyst, benign tumour, aberrant breast tissue, duct papilloma 94.2 3,336.80                35.423 

0330 Nipple and areola reconstruction 95 3,365.20                35.423 

0334 Removal of breast implant by means of capsulectomy: Per breast 234 8,289.00                35.423 

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates
Base Rates

DH 

Prem A 

In Hosp.

DH 

Prem A Out 

Hosp.

DH

Prem B

DH 

Classic Rate

DH 

Exec Rate

 FedHealth 

DPA 

 FedHealth 

DPA 

137% 162% 147% 217% 300% 165% 210%

R R R R R  R  R 

247.10         292.20            265.20         391.50         541.20         419.30         533.60         

344.70         407.60            369.90         546.00         754.80         419.30         533.60         

275.90         326.30            296.10         437.00         604.20         335.40         426.90         

114.80         135.80            123.20         181.80         251.40         139.90         178.10         

206.60         244.30            221.70         327.20         452.40         251.50         320.00         

138.10         163.30            148.20         218.70         302.40         167.60         213.40         

-                217.40            197.30         291.20         402.60         223.60         284.60         

322.00         380.70            345.50         510.00         705.00         391.20         497.90         

599.10         -                  642.80         948.90         1,311.90      475.00         604.60         

599.10         -                  642.80         948.90         1,311.90      475.00         604.60         

599.10         -                  642.80         948.90         1,311.90      475.00         604.60         

-                747.50            678.30         1,001.20      1,384.20      475.00         604.60         

-                747.50            678.30         1,001.20      1,384.20      475.00         604.60         

-                747.50            678.30         1,001.20      1,384.20      475.00         604.60         

492.70         582.60            528.60         780.30         1,078.80      598.80         762.10         

142.30         168.30            152.70         225.40         311.70         172.90         220.10         

1,238.30      1,464.20        1,328.60      1,961.30      2,711.50      1,505.80      1,916.50      

3,330.50      3,938.30        3,573.60      5,275.30      7,293.10      4,049.40      5,153.80      

5,835.50      6,900.40        6,261.50      9,243.10      12,778.50    7,095.50      9,030.60      

11,386.30    13,464.10      12,217.50    18,035.30    24,933.60    13,844.50    17,620.30    

2,932.00      3,467.00        3,146.00      4,644.10      6,420.40      3,565.00      4,537.30      

17,079.50    20,196.20      18,326.20    27,053.00    37,400.40    20,766.70    26,430.40    

2,932.00      3,467.00        3,146.00      4,644.10      6,420.40      3,565.00      4,537.30      

2,932.00      3,467.00        3,146.00      4,644.10      6,420.40      3,565.00      4,537.30      

1,480.20      1,750.30        1,588.30      2,344.60      3,241.40      1,799.80      2,290.70      

3,914.10      4,628.30        4,199.80      6,199.60      8,570.90      4,759.10      6,057.00      

910.90         1,077.10        977.40         1,442.80      1,994.70      1,107.30      1,409.30      

1,821.80      2,154.30        1,954.80      2,885.60      3,989.40      2,215.10      2,819.30      

711.60         841.50            763.60         1,127.20      1,558.40      865.30         1,101.20      

384.30         454.40            412.30         608.70         841.50         467.30         594.70         

199.30         235.60            213.80         315.60         436.30         242.40         308.50         

782.80         925.70            840.00         1,239.90      1,714.20      951.70         1,211.30      

4,040.70      4,778.10        4,335.70      6,400.30      8,848.30      4,913.00      6,253.00      

1,480.20      1,750.30        1,588.30      2,344.60      3,241.40      1,799.80      2,290.70      

782.80         925.70            840.00         1,239.90      1,714.20      951.70         1,211.30      

1,340.70      1,585.40        1,438.60      2,123.70      2,935.90      1,630.20      2,074.80      

1,352.10      1,598.90        1,450.80      2,141.70      2,960.90      1,644.20      2,092.70      

3,330.50      3,938.30        3,573.60      5,275.30      7,293.10      4,049.40      5,153.80      

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates
Payment Arrangments
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Professional

 HealthMan 

Private 
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 HealthMan 
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COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates
Base Rates

0335 Implantation of internal subpectoral mammary prosthesis in post mastectomy patients 150 5,313.50                35.423 

0337 Reduction: Mammoplasty for pathological hypertrophy: Unilateral 234 8,289.00                35.423 

0339 Reduction: Mammoplasty for pathological hypertrophy: Bilateral 410 14,523.40              35.423 

0351 Major burns: Resuscitation (including supervision and intravenous therapy - first 48 hours) 276 9,776.70                35.423 

0354 Tangential excision and grafting: Large 200 7,084.60                35.423 

0361 Z-plasty 220.1 7,796.60                35.423 

0376 Dupuytren's contracture: Fasciectomy 218 7,722.20                35.423 

0767 Hand: Flexor tendon suture: Primary (per tendon) 128 4,534.10                35.423 

0771 Extensor tendon suture: Primary (per tendon) 129.7 4,594.40                35.423 

0782 Carpal tunnel syndrome 98.7 3,496.30                35.423 

1085

Total reconstruction of the nose: Including reconstruction of nasal septum , nasal pyramid 

and nasal tip 350 12,398.10              35.423 

1087

Reconstruction consisting of any two of the following:Septum plasty,osteotomy,nasal tip 

reconstruction 210 7,438.80                35.423 

1210

Intensive care: Category 3: Cases with multiple organ failure or Category 2 patients : 

Subsequent days 50 1,771.20                35.423 

1499 Lip reconstruction following an injury: Direct repair 105.6 3,740.70                35.423 

1501 Lip reconstruction following an injury or tumour removal: Flap repair 206 7,297.10                35.423 

3185 Staged procedure for partial or total loss of eyelid: First stage 259 9,174.60                35.423 

3189 Full thickness eyelid laceration for tumour or injury: Direct repair 136.5 4,835.20                35.423 

3191 Blepharoplasty: Upper lid for improvement in function (unilateral) 150.2 5,320.50                35.423 

3269 Major congenital deformity reconstruction of external ear: Bilateral 242 8,572.40                35.423 

Note:

2. Tariffs may differ due to rounding

3. Above codes are the most frequently used codes and is not all inclusive of all the codes

4. Increases from 2013 are as follow:

   a. GEMS = 2013 Scheme Tariff +3.34% for consultations and +6% for procedures

   b. Discovery Health = 2013 Tariff +6%

   c. Profmed = 2013 Tariff +6%

   d. Fedhealth = 2013 Tariff +5.4%

   e. The HealthMan Private Tariff has been fixed at a maximum RCF of R35.423.  This RCF is based on updated costing studies for Paediatricians in 2011/12.  Also note this RCF is 13.65% higher than the Discovery Executive rate for procedures.

6. Discovery Premier A Procedure Rates have NOT been split between In-Hospital & Out-Hospital.  Use as appropriate.  

7. The Healthman tariff for codes that relate to equipment have been retained at GEMS rate*

8. All Tariffs are inlcusive of VAT

Disclaimer:

The above schedule is based on information avaiable to HealthMan and HealthMan will NOT be held responsible for any losses incurred by practitioners resulting from the use of this schedule. 

Legend:

DH = Discovery Health

DPA = Direct Payment Arrangement

Prem = Premier

R = Rand

RCF = Rand Conversion Factor (Rand Value per Unit)

VAT = Value Added Tax

1. Codes, Descriptors and Unit Values have been extracted from the SAMA Electronic Medical Doctors Coding Manual (eMDCM) previously known as the SAMA Doctors Billing Manual (DBM).  

DH 

Prem A 

In Hosp.

DH 

Prem A Out 

Hosp.

DH

Prem B

DH 

Classic Rate

DH 

Exec Rate

 FedHealth 

DPA 

 FedHealth 

DPA 

137% 162% 147% 217% 300% 165% 210%

R R R R R  R  R 

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates
Payment Arrangments

2,134.90      2,524.50        2,290.80      3,381.60      4,675.10      2,595.90      3,303.90      

3,330.50      3,938.30        3,573.60      5,275.30      7,293.10      4,049.40      5,153.80      

5,835.50      6,900.40        6,261.50      9,243.10      12,778.50    7,095.50      9,030.60      

3,928.30      4,645.10        4,215.00      6,222.20      8,602.10      4,776.40      6,079.10      

2,846.60      3,366.00        3,054.40      4,508.80      6,233.40      3,461.00      4,405.00      

3,132.70      3,704.30        3,361.30      4,962.00      6,859.90      4,037.70      5,138.90      

3,102.80      3,669.00        3,329.30      4,914.60      6,794.40      3,772.60      4,801.40      

1,821.80      2,154.30        1,954.80      2,885.60      3,989.40      2,215.10      2,819.30      

1,846.00      2,182.90        1,980.80      2,924.00      4,042.40      2,244.70      2,856.80      

1,404.80      1,661.10        1,507.30      2,225.10      3,076.20      1,708.10      2,173.90      

4,981.50      5,890.60        5,345.10      7,890.40      10,908.50    6,057.00      7,708.90      

2,988.90      3,534.30        3,207.10      4,734.30      6,545.10      3,634.30      4,625.50      

711.60         841.50            763.60         1,127.20      1,558.40      865.30         1,101.20      

1,503.00      1,777.30        1,612.70      2,380.70      3,291.20      1,827.50      2,326.00      

2,932.00      3,467.00        3,146.00      4,644.10      6,420.40      3,565.00      4,537.30      

3,686.30      4,359.00        3,955.40      5,838.90      8,072.30      4,482.40      5,704.90      

1,942.80      2,297.30        2,084.60      3,077.30      4,254.30      2,362.30      3,006.60      

2,137.80      2,527.90        2,293.80      3,386.10      4,681.30      2,599.40      3,308.30      

3,444.40      4,072.90        3,695.80      5,455.70      7,542.40      4,188.20      5,330.40      


